
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date: Thursday, 16th March, 2023 
Time: 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER 
 
Leader and 
Chair: 

Councillor P Lees 

 
Members: 

 
Councillors A Armstrong, A Coote, J Evans, R Freeman, 
N Hargreaves, L Pepper, N Reeve and M Sutton 

 
Other 
Attendees: 

 
Councillors M Caton (Liberal Democrat and Green Alliance Group 
Leader), G Smith (Conservative Party Group Leader), N Gregory 
(Chair of Scrutiny Committee), E Oliver (Chair of Governance, Audit 
and Performance Committee) and R Pavitt (Uttlesford Independent 
Party Group Leader)  

 
 
Public Speaking 
 
At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements, subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. A time limit of 3 
minutes is allowed for each speaker. 
 
Those who would like to watch the meeting live can do so by accessing the live 
broadcast here. The broadcast will start when the meeting begins. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=5972


 
AGENDA 

PART 1 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
5 - 9 

 To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2023. 
 

 
 
3 Questions or Statements from Non-Executive Members of the 

Council (standing item) 
 

 

 To receive questions or statements from non-executive members on 
matters included on the agenda. 
 

 

 
4 Matters Referred to the Executive by the Scrutiny Committee 

or by the Council (standing item) 
 

 

 To consider matters referred to the Executive for reconsideration in 
accordance with the provisions of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules or the Budget and Policy Framework Rules. 
  

        No matter referred.  
 

 

 
5 Consideration of reports from overview and scrutiny 

committees (standing item) 
 

 

 To consider any reports from Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 
 
6 Report of Delegated Decisions taken by Cabinet Members 

(standing item) 
 

 



 To receive for information any delegated decisions taken by Cabinet 
Members since the previous Cabinet meeting. 
  
  

        Response to CAA Consultation: Revised Airspace Change 
Process Guidance (CAP1616) – 8 March 2023. 

        Response to DLUHC consultation: Levelling-up and 
Regeneration Bill: reforms to national planning policy – 2 
March 2023. 

        Designation of Little Hallingbury Neighbourhood Plan Area – 
28 February 2023.  

 

 

 
7 Report on assets of community value determined by the 

Assets of Community Value and Local Heritage List 
Committee (standing item) 
 

 

 To receive for information any decisions made by the Assets of 
Community Value committee since the previous Cabinet meeting.  
  

        No decisions to report. 
 

 

 
8 Zero Carbon Communities Fund Outcome 

 
10 - 17 

 To consider the Zero Carbon Communities Fund Outcome report.  
 

 
 
9 Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document 

 
18 - 89 

 To consider the Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning 
Document report. 
 

 

 
10 Members New Homes Bonus Spend and Recipients 2022/23 

 
90 - 102 

 To receive the Members New Homes Bonus Spend and Recipients 
2022/23 report. 
 

 

 
11 Workforce Plan 2023-2027 

 
103 - 122 

 To consider the Workforce Plan 2023-27. 
 

 
 
12 Budget 2022/23 - Quarter 3 Forecast Outturn 

 
123 - 150 

 To consider the Budget 2022/23 – Quarter 3 Forecast Outturn 
report.  
 

 

 
13 Housing Revenue Account 2023/24 - Update 

 
151 - 166 

 To receive the Housing Revenue Account 2023/24 – Update report. 
 

 

 
 



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC 
Members of the public are welcome to attend any Council, Cabinet or Committee 
meeting and listen to the debate. A
[...]
 a designated officer. It is vital that you follow their instructions. 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 
Telephone: 01799 510 369/410/467/548 

Email: committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 
 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

CABINET held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON 
ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2023 
at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor P Lees (Chair) 
 Councillors A Coote, J Evans, N Hargreaves and L Pepper 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

P Holt (Chief Executive), J Etherington (Assistant Director of 
Finance), B Ferguson (Democratic Services Manager) and 
A Webb (Director - Finance and Corporate Services) 

Also in 
attendance: 

 
Councillors Sell (deputising for the Leader of the Liberal 
Democrat and Green Group) and Smith (Leader of the 
Conservative Group); Councillor LeCount (Vice-Chair of the 
Scrutiny Committee). 

 
  

CAB74    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Armstrong, Freeman, Reeve and 
Sutton as members of Cabinet.  
 
Councillor Caton, Leader of the Liberal Democrat and Green Group, sent his 
apologies and Councillor Sell deputised in his place.  
 
Councillor Gregory, Chair of the Scrutiny Committee, sent his apologies and 
Councillor LeCount deputised in his place.  
 
  

CAB75    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 December 2022 were approved as a 
correct record.  
 
  

CAB76    QUESTIONS OR STATEMENTS FROM NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS OF THE 
COUNCIL (STANDING ITEM)  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Sell regarding Highways funding for 
2023-24, Councillor Hargreaves said the council would provide £100,000 as per 
the previous year. 
  
In response to a question from Councillor Smith regarding Highway Rangers 
funding, Councillor Hargreaves said this was funded by Essex County Council 
and Uttlesford District Council did not provide the core funding for the service. It 
was confirmed that the service would cease at the end of this financial year.  
 
  

CAB77    CONSIDERATION OF REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES (STANDING ITEM)  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

 
Councillor LeCount, the deputy Chair of the Scrutiny Committee, presented an 
update on behalf of the Committee. He said the Committee had reviewed a 
number of important work streams for the Council, including the Local Plan 
process, which was getting back on track. The Budget and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy were also looked at and he highlighted the increase in value 
of the investment assets. The Committee were also pleased with the ongoing 
improvements in the Planning department.  
 
  

CAB78    REPORT OF DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET MEMBERS 
(STANDING ITEM)  
 
There were no delegated decisions to report.  
 
  

CAB79    REPORT ON ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE DETERMINED BY THE 
ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE AND LOCAL HERITAGE LIST COMMITTEE 
(STANDING ITEM)  
 
There were no decisions to report in regards to Assets of Community Value. 
 
  

CAB80    CORPORATE PLAN 2023-2027  
 
Councillor Lees presented the report in the absence of Councillor Reeve. She 
said this would be the final Corporate Plan before the election in May 2023 and 
therefore a light touch approach had been taken. She proposed approval of the 
recommendation stated in the report. 
  
Councillor Hargreaves seconded the proposal. He said he would advise future 
administrations to make a distinction between what they can influence and what 
is within their power to change.
[...]
on from 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy reserve to balance the General 
Fund budget; 

xx.             recommend to Council the approval of the reprofiling of spend on the 
Local Plan, and associated drawdown of reserves, as set out at 
paragraphs 29-34 of the General Fund budget report; 

xxi.           recommend to Council the approval of the schedule of fees and 
charges for 2023/24 as set out at Annexe H5; 

xxii.          recommend to Council the delegation of authority to the Director of 
Finance and Corporate Services (Section 151 Officer) to set and/or 
amend fees and charges in relation to services which are operating in 
competition with commercial providers, for example trade waste; 

xxiii.        recommend to Council approval of the General Fund budget for 
2023/24; and 

xxiv.        note the contents of the Budget Consultation Report 2023/24. 
  
  
 The meeting ended at 7.55pm.  
 
 
 

Page 9



 

Committee: Cabinet 

Title: Zero Carbon Communities Grant Fund 

Portfolio 
Holder: 

Councillor Louise Pepper, Portfolio Holder for 
Environment and Green Issues; Equalities 

Date: Thursday, 16 
March 2023 
 

Report 
Author: 

Vicky Reed, Climate Change, Lead Officer 
vreed@uttlesford.gov.uk  

Key decision:  Yes 
 

 
Summary 
 

1. The Climate Change programme agreed an allocation of £300,000 over the 
next two years to enable funding of community projects that will support the 
delivery of priorities within the Council’s Climate Change Strategy. 

2. The ambition for the fund is to be able to stimulate engagement within the 
community about climate action, to share project ideas, success and learning.    
 

3. The Zero Carbon Communities Fund was launched at the end of October 2022 
with £150,000 available in the first round of funding.   The closing date for 
applications was the 5th of January 2023. 

4. Community groups, parish and town councils were able to apply for grants 
between the value of £1k, and up to £35k.  Applications were invited under the 
themes of carbon emission reduction; biodiversity restoration and 
enhancement; and community engagement in climate change. 

5. Twenty applications were received at the closing date, with a total of £250,000 
funding requested. 

6. The evaluation and selection of projects took place in January.  Applications 
were independently evaluated and scored by Councillor Pepper, Councillor 
Pavitt, and Councillor Caton.  After collation of scoring by UDC officers, a 
moderation meeting was held on 24th January and eleven projects were 
approved to receive grant awards. 

Recommendations 
 

7. To note the evaluation and selection process that has been undertaken to 
determine the successful projects in this funding round. 

8. To approve the list of successful projects agreed by the selection panel and 
listed in Appendix 3.   

 
 
 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 8

mailto:vreed@uttlesford.gov.uk


Financial Implications 
 

 
9. A total of £125,426 grant funding has been awarded in year 1. 

 
10. £150,000 was allocated for year 1, and any surplus funding will roll forward to 

year 2. 
 

11.  All applicants will receive feedback from the selection panel.  For successful 
projects this will include details on any conditions attached to receiving their 
grant award.    
 

12. Grant payments will only be released to a project when Officers are in receipt 
of a signed agreement and any other requested information, to confirm that 
conditions of the funding have been accepted and/or met by the applicant. 

 
Background Papers 

 
13. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 

report and are available for inspection from the author of the report: 
 
• The Council Climate Action Strategy.   
 
• The Zero Carbon Communities Grant Fund Criteria (see Appendix 2.) 

 
 

Impact  
 

14.   

Communication/Consultation The model for the Zero Carbon 
Communities Fund has been reviewed by 
the Energy and Climate Change Working 
Group. 


[...]
: Thursday, 16 
March 2023 
 

Report 
Author: 

Dean Hermitage – Director of Planning / Jane 
Wormald – Senior Planner    

Key decision:  No 
 

 
Summary   
 

1. This report recommends that the Developer Contributions guidance be adopted 
as a formal supplementary planning document (SPD) and will then form part of 
the development plan for the district of Uttlesford.  
 

Recommendations 
 

2. That Cabinet approve the Developer Contributions SPD for adoption.  
 

Financial Implications 
 

3. Within existing local plan budget.  
 

Background Papers 
 

4. None   
 
Impact  
 

Communication / Consultation  A seven week consultation period was 
carried out between 17 November 2022 
and Friday 6 January 2023 (an extended 
period to allow for the Christmas and new 
year break).  
 

Community safety  The document supports the provision of 
community facilities which have the 
potential to contribute to community 
safety positively.  
 

Equalities  
 

The SPD sets out how policy contained 
within the 2005 local plan will be 
implemented. The local plan was subject 
to equalities assessment and the SPD 
draws on the assessment carried out for 

Page 18

Agenda Item 9



the local plan and does not itself require 
EqIA.  
 

Health & Safety  
 

The document supports the provision of 
community facilities which have the 
potential to contribute positively to health 
and well-being.  
 

Human Rights / Legal 
 

These are planning tools that can be 
used to secure financial and non-
financial contributions, or other works, to 
provide infrastructure to support 
development or to mitigate the impact of 
development. Developer contributions 
should be used appropriately and 
effectively and to achieve this they 
should be considered throughout the 
planning cycle. 
 

Sustainability  SPDs do not require a sustainability 
appraisal. Strategic environmental 
assessment may be required if 
significant environmental effects are 
likely to occur that have not already been 
assessed during the preparation of the 
relevant strategic policies. Due to the 
nature of this SPD, this has not been 
identified in this case. 
 

Ward-specific Impacts  Covers all wards. Positive impact in 
terms of contributing to local 
infrastructure.  
 

Workforce / Workplace  None.  
 

 
Situation  
 

5. An SPD is a non-statutory planning document that can form part of a 
development plan. SPDs provide detailed guidance on how development plan 
policies will be implemented or applied. In this case, the SPD concerns 
developer contributions (s106 contributions) and provides guidance with respect 
to the adopted 2005 local plan.  
 

6. The production of the SPD forms part of the s106 agreement implementation 
pathway, which is part of the Planning Service Implementation Plan. The 
document sets out the procedures that the Council will follow in negotiating s106 
agreements and summarises the evidence base for calculating individual 
contributions. The draft document is attached as appendix 1 to this report. 
 

Page 19



7. The draft document received agreement from Cabinet to be put out to public 
consultation at the cabinet meeting of 29 March 2022. A seven-week 
consultation period took place from 17 November 2022 to Friday 6 January 
2023. A period in excess of the six weeks required by statute was considered 
appropriate owing to the Christmas period.  
 

8. Copies of the document were placed in Saffron Walden and Dunmow libraries. 
Approximately 8,000 emails were sent to stakeholders, including parish 
councils. Notification was also placed on the council’s website. 
 

9. Thirty-four representations were made, including representations from teams, 
officers and a councillor at UDC. Members of the public, developers, a 
neighbouring council, the county council and other statutory bodies made 
representations. These are all included within appendix 2 and have been 
reviewed and in some cases warranted minor amendments to the document.  
 

10. Ke
[...]
 James de Vries Accuro Care Services Costs towards their services £307.00 
Cllr James de Vries Uttlesford CA Costs towards providing their service £307.00 
Cllr James de Vries Support 4 Sight Costs towards providing their service £307.00 
Cllr James de Vries Uttlesford Mind Costs towards providing their service £307.00 

P
age 101



Appendix Three 
 

P
age 102



Committee: Cabinet 

Title: Workforce Plan 2023 to 2027 

Date: 
Thursday, 16 
March 2023 

Report 
Author 

Nicola Roberts, Human Resources Manager 
nroberts@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Angela Knight, Assistant Director – Business & 
Change Management 
aknight@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 
 
Key Decision:  
No 

 
Summary 
 

1. The Workforce Plan (Appendix A) shows how we intend to create an agile 
workforce that can help achieve the ambitious goals set out in the Corporate 
Plan and Blueprint Uttlesford. A workforce that is skilled for the future, diverse, 
motivated and engaged to deliver for the people of Uttlesford. 

2. It is our mechanism for ensuring that we have the right people, in the right 
place, with the right skills, at the right time and at the right cost to deliver the 
Council’s priorities to the residents and businesses of Uttlesford. 

3. It provides a framework to all staff by providing direction on; workforce 
planning, performance, learning and development, leadership and 
management, engagement, reward and wellbeing. 

4. It is a four year plan which will be reviewed annually to ensure it remains fit for 
purpose and continues to meet the needs of the council. 

5. An Action Plan will sit behind the Workforce Plan setting out specific actions to 
achieve the aspirations of the Workforce Plan and setting target dates for 
each. A draft high level Action Plan is attached at appendix B. This is a ‘work 
in progress’ and is subject to staff engagement and feedback. 

Recommendations 
 

6. Cabinet is recommended to note the Workforce Plan and High Level Action 
Plan 

Financial Implications 
 

7. The
[...]
ou answer this question. 
Please tick () all 
the relevant 
boxes that apply: 

Positive  

Neutral  

Negative  

Overall impact:  
 
Uttlesford is committed to providing an inclusive and supportive 
working environment for everyone who works here. This Plan seeks to 
benefit the welfare of individual members of staff; recruit, retain and 
develop valued employees; improve morale and performance and 
enhance the reputation of Uttlesford District Council as an employer of 
choice 

 
Do you consider that a more in-depth HIA is required as a result of 
this brief assessment? Please tick () the relevant box 
                                                                           Yes              No                  

 

Evidence:   
 

 

Sources used:  
 

 

Page 122



Committee: Cabinet  Date:  

16 March 2023 Title: Budget Forecast Outturn - 2022/23 Quarter 3 

Portfolio 
Holder: 

Portfolio Holder for Finance and Budget  

Report 
Author: 

Jody Etherington, Assistant Director - Finance 

jetherington@uttlesford.gov.uk 

  

Key decision:   

N 

 
Summary 
 

1. This report details the financial performance of the General Fund, Housing Revenue 
Account, Capital Programme and Treasury Management. It is based upon actual 
expenditure and income from April to December and predicts a forecast for the end of 
the 2022/23 financial year. 

2. The General Fund is predicting a net overspend of £572,000, made up of various 
under and overspends which are detailed in the body of this report. 

3. The Housing Revenue Account is forecasting a net overspend before capital financing 
of £1.996 million. This means that there is less funding available for the Capital 
Programme than initially budgeted, and as a result several capital projects have had 
to be delayed as part of the 2023/24 budget setting process. After capital financing, 
there is a forecast surplus on the HRA for 2022/23 of £593,000. 

4. The Capital Programme is forecasting a net underspend of £9.636 million, with an 
estimated £5.748 million of individual project underspends to be carried forward as 
capital slippage. This leaves an actual full year predicted net underspend of £3.888 
million, of which £3.330 million relates to the HRA capital projects which have been 
delayed as set out in the paragraph above. 

Recommendations 
 

5. The Cabinet is recommended to  

I. Note the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and Capital Programme 
forecast outturn positions; and 

II. Approve the General Fund virements set out at paragraph 19. 

Financial Implications 
 

6. Included in the main body of the report. 
 
Background Papers 

 
7. None 

 
 
 
 

Page 123

Agenda Item 12



 

Impact  
 

 Communication/Consultation Corporate Management Team (CMT) and 
Informal Cabinet Briefing (ICB) 

Community Safety N/A 

Equalities N/A 

Health and Safety N/A 

Human Rights/Legal Implications N/A 

Sustainability N/A 

Ward-specific impacts N/A 

Workforce/Workplace N/A 

 
General Fund Revenue Account 

8. The forecast for net operating expenditure is an overspend of £78,000. This includes 
various specific over and underspends which are taken through earmarked reserves, 
and after adjusting for these the net forecast overspend on the General Fund is 
£572,000. The following table provides a summary of the current forecast, and a 
detailed budget summary and the predicted position for each service is shown in 
Appendix A. 

2021/22
£'000 Outturn Original 

Budget
Current 
Budget

Forecast 
Outturn

Forecast 
Variance

Direct Service Budgets
Net Service Expenditure 13,468 17,342 17,523 19,190 1,667

Corporate Items
Capital Financing and MRP 2,672 5,131 7,266 4,204 (3,062)
Recharge to HRA (1,700) (1,747) (1,747) (1,806) (59)
Investment Income (8,202) (11,774) (11,774) (11,268) 506
Borrowing Cost 1,343 2,835 2,835 4,457 1,622
Other Corporate Items 454 425 425 54 (371)
Net Expenditure (5,433) (5,130) (2,995) (4,359) (1,364)

Funding
New Homes Bonus Grant (2,823) (1,343) (1,343)
[...]
allowed 
officers to begin to project the cost implications to the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) of dealing with the sizeable number of category 1 and 2 
hazards (i.e. the most serious types) which have been identified. 

3. The pace of all of this work has been such that the full financial implications 
were not fully developed at the time of setting the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) budget for 2023/24. As such, the revenue budget which was approved 
by Council is no longer sufficient to support the level of service which the 
Council’s tenants deserve and require. 

4. Cabinet is therefore recommended to approve additional one-off revenue 
expenditure of up to £1 million during 2023/24, to be funded by a reduction in 
revenue contributions to capital. This is set out in further detail throughout this 
report. 

5. During 2023/24, a full review of the HRA revenue budget will be undertaken 
with an aim of returning to an annual breakeven position in the medium-term – 
this will take place alongside the ongoing refresh of the 30 Year Business 
Plan. 

 

 

Page 151

Agenda Item 13



Recommendations 
 

6. Cabinet is recommended to: 

a. approve additional one-off HRA revenue expenditure of up to £1 million 
in 2023/24, as set out at Appendix A; 

b. note that this additional expenditure will be financed by replacing up to 
£1 million of planned revenue contributions to capital with currently 
uncommitted capital receipts (under the principle already set out in the 
Capital Programme 2023/24 that capital receipts be used before 
revenue contributions where possible); and 

c. in the event that the capital receipt from the Walden Place 
redevelopment is not received by 31 March 2024, approve a temporary 
increase in HRA internal borrowing of up to £1 million until such time as 
the receipt arrives, at which point the borrowing will be repaid. 

Financial Implications 
 

7. As set out throughout this report. 
 
Background Papers 

 
8. The following papers were ref
[...]
d/or service impact on people?


	12 Budget 2022/23 - Quarter 3 Forecast Outturn
	13 Housing Revenue Account 2023/24 - Update
	Appendix A - HRA Additional One-Off Spend 2023-24
	Appendix B - Summary of Alternative Options
	Appendix C - UDC Path to Compliance 10-03-23






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

CABINET held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON 
ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 16 MARCH 2023 at 
7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor P Lees  
 Councillors A Coote, J Evans, R Freeman, N Hargreaves, 

L Pepper and M Sutton 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

P Holt (Chief Executive), J Etherington (Assistant Director of 
Finance), B Ferguson (Democratic Services Manager), P Holt 
(Chief Executive) and A Webb (Director - Finance and Corporate 
Services) 

Also in 
attendance: 

 
Councillors Fairhurst (deputising for the Leader of the Liberal 
Democrat and Green Group). 

 
  

CAB82    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Armstrong and Reeve as members of 
Cabinet.  
  
Councillor Caton, Leader of the Liberal Democrat and Green Group, sent his 
apologies and Councillor Fairhurst deputised in his place.  
  
Councillor Gregory, Chair of the Scrutiny Committee, and Councillor Smith, 
Leader of the Conservative Group, sent their apologies.  
 
  

CAB83    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2023 were approved as a correct 
record.  
 
  

CAB84    QUESTIONS OR STATEMENTS FROM NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS OF THE 
COUNCIL (STANDING ITEM)  
 
There were no questions from non-executive members. 
 
  

CAB85    CONSIDERATION OF REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES (STANDING ITEM)  
 
There were no reports to consider from Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
 
  

CAB86    REPORT OF DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET MEMBERS 
(STANDING ITEM)  
 



 

 
 

The following delegated decisions were noted: 
  

• Response to CAA Consultation: Revised Airspace Change Process 
Guidance (CAP1616) – 8 March 2023. 

• Response to DLUHC consultation: Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill: 
reforms to national planning policy – 2 March 2023. 

• Designation of Little Hallingbury Neighbourhood Plan Area – 28 February 
2023. 

 
  

CAB87    REPORT ON ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE DETERMINED BY THE 
ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE AND LOCAL HERITAGE LIST COMMITTEE 
(STANDING ITEM)  
 
There were no decisions to report in regards to Assets of Community Value and 
Local Heritage List. 
 
  

CAB88    ZERO CARBON COMMUNITIES FUND OUTCOME  
 
Councillor Pepper presented the report regarding the Zero Carbon Communities 
Fund, which stated that the Climate Change programme had agreed an 
allocation of £300,000 over the next two years to enable funding of community 
projects that would support the delivery of priorities within the Council’s Climate 
Change Strategy. Twenty applications had been received by the closing date, 
with a total of £250,000 funding requested. The evaluation and selection of 
projects took place in January and applications were independently evaluated, 
with eleven projects approved to receive grant awards. She said the second 
round would take place in August 2023. She proposed approval of the 
recommendation stated in the report. 
  
Councillor Hargreaves seconded the proposal. 
  
Councillor Lees said she had received correspondence from a resident which 
praised the application process as it had brought people together in order to help 
the local community. 
  
In response to a question regarding publicity of the Fund, Councillor Pepper said 
the scheme was promoted via the “Let’s Talk Uttlesford” programme. 
  
The proposal was approved unanimously. 
  
            RESOLVED: 
  

I.                 To note the evaluation and selection process that has 
been undertaken to determine the successful projects in this 
funding round. 

II.               To approve the list of successful projects agreed by the 
selection panel and listed in Appendix 3. 

 
  



 

 
 

CAB89    DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  
 
Councillor Evans presented the Developer Contributions supplementary planning 
document report, which recommended that the Developer Contributions 
guidance be adopted as a formal supplementary planning document (SPD) and 
form part of the development plan for the district. He said the production of the 
SPD formed part of the s106 agreement implementation pathway, which was 
part of the Planning Service Implementation Plan. The document set out the 
procedures that the Council would follow in negotiating s106 agreements and 
summarised the evidence base for calculating individual contributions. He 
commended the report and proposed the recommendation. 
  
In response to questions regarding the viability policy, the Director of Planning 
said viability requirements were set in national policy but the council could make 
its expectations of developers clear in terms of having an independent audit of 
viability assessments submitted.  
  
In response to a comment from Councillor Fairhurst regarding 
misunderstandings surrounding s106 agreements, Councillor Evans said the 
benefit of this document was that it was written in plain English and councillors 
should promote the SPD with their parish and town councils. He said it was not a 
panacea for “rewarding” communities subject to development but it did make the 
Council’s expectations of developers clear.  
  
In response to a question from Councillor Lees regarding bio-diversity quotas, 
the Director of Planning said the national target was 10% but Essex councils 
were considering “clubbing” together in order to go above that. Options were 
being explored.  
  
Councillor Freeman seconded the proposal. 
  
The recommendation was approved unanimously. 
  
            RESOLVED to approve the Developer Contributions SPD for adoption. 
 
  

CAB90    MEMBERS NEW HOMES BONUS SPEND AND RECIPIENTS 2022/23  
 
Councillor Sutton spoke to the Members’ New Home Bonus Spend and 
Recipients report, which provided details of the 2022/23 New Homes Bonus 
Member Ward Initiative grant allocations. 
  
The report was noted. 
 
  

CAB91    WORKFORCE PLAN 2023-2027  
 
Councillor Lees presented the Workforce Plan 2023-27 report, which 
demonstrated how the Council intended to create an agile workforce that could 
help achieve the ambitious goals set out in the Corporate Plan and Blueprint 
Uttlesford. It was a four year plan which would be reviewed annually to ensure it 



 

 
 

remained fit for purpose. Furthermore, an Action Plan would accompany the 
Workforce Plan, setting out specific actions to achieve the stated aspirations and 
target dates for each. This was a ‘work in progress’ and was subject to staff 
engagement and feedback. 
  
In response to a question from Councillor Coote, the Human Resource Manager 
said the Plan would be communicated to staff in June. Staff would be given the 
opportunity to prioritise actions then, such as staff development.  
  
Councillor Coote said there was no agenda and further input was required from 
staff in creating this future programme. 
  
The Chief Executive said this was a work in progress and would be co-created 
with staff. A Staff Conference was taking place in June and this Plan would be 
discussed and built upon.  
  
Cabinet members commended the report and said it was a good starting point.  
  
Councillor Coote said he wanted more involvement from staff and the Trade 
Unions. Further work was required.  
  
The HR Manager said this was a live document and the Plan would continue to 
be worked upon and improved. Staff would be engaged and would participate in 
the process.  
  
The report was noted. 
 
  

CAB92    BUDGET 2022/23 - QUARTER 3 FORECAST OUTTURN  
 
Councillor Hargreaves presented the Quarter 3 Forecast Outturn report, which 
detailed the financial performance of the General Fund, Housing Revenue 
Account, Capital Programme and Treasury Management. The report was based 
upon actual expenditure and income from April to December, and predicted a 
forecast for the end of the 2022/23 financial year.  
  
He highlighted overspends and underspends, virements required and forecasts 
for the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and the Capital Programme. 
He said that the revenue generated by the Council’s investment portfolio had 
increased to nearly £17million in the past four years. He proposed approval of 
the recommendation set out in the report. 
  
In response to a question regarding financial assistance to leisure centres, the 
Director of Corporate and Financial Services said the Government had released 
£63million to help modernise swimming pools. However, the work required to 
decarbonise existing swimming pools was very expensive. 
  
Councillor Sutton seconded the proposal.  
  
The recommendation was approved unanimously. 
  



 

 
 

            RESOLVED to: 
  

I.          Note the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and Capital 
Programme forecast outturn positions; and 

II.        Approve the General Fund virements set out at paragraph 19. 
 
  

CAB93    HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 2023/24 - UPDATE  
 
Councillor Hargreaves spoke to the report regarding the Housing Revenue 
Account 2023/24, which referred to the significant work undertaken following the 
self-referral to the social housing regulator and the housing stock control survey. 
Interim findings had now allowed officers to begin to project the cost implications 
to the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) of dealing with the hazards, such as 
damp and mould. The pace of all of this work has been such that the full financial 
implications were not fully developed at the time of setting the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) budget for 2023/24. Cabinet was therefore recommended to 
approve additional one-off revenue expenditure of up to £1 million during 
2023/24, to be funded by a reduction in revenue contributions to capital. He 
proposed the recommendation set out in the report. 
  
Members discussed the issue of mould, damp and ventilation requirements. 
There was recognition that ventilation was a factor but the age of the housing 
stock, across the nation as well as in the district, needed to be taken into 
account and this appeared to be the primary reason for mould in the majority of 
cases. Work would continue on the Council’s housing stock and information on 
ventilation requirements would be shared with tenants in due course. 
  
Councillor Freeman said the Council was right to self-refer itself to the social 
housing regulator and commended the Chief Executive for his advice on the 
subject. He seconded the proposal. 
  
The recommendation was approved unanimously. 
  
            RESOLVED to: 
  

i.          Approve additional one-off HRA revenue expenditure of up 
to £1 million in 2023/24, as set out at Appendix A; 

ii.         Note that this additional expenditure will be financed by 
replacing up to £1 million of planned revenue contributions 
to capital with currently uncommitted capital receipts (under 
the principle already set out in the Capital Programme 
2023/24 that capital receipts be used before revenue 
contributions where possible); and 

iii.        In the event that the capital receipt from the Walden Place 
redevelopment is not received by 31 March 2024, approve a 
temporary increase in HRA internal borrowing of up to £1 
million until such time as the receipt arrives, at which point 
the borrowing will be repaid. 

  
The meeting was closed at 8.30pm.  


